LONDON BOROUGH OF BROMLEY

STATEMENT OF EXECUTIVE DECISION

The Portfolio Holder for the Environment, Councillor Colin Smith, has made the following executive decision:

WIDMORE ROAD A21 JUNCTION IMPROVEMENTS

Reference Report (ES14076):

Widmore Road A21 Junction Improvements, 23/09/2014 Environment Policy Development and Scrutiny Committee

Enc. 2 for Widmore Road A21 Junction Improvements, 23/09/2014 Environment Policy Development and Scrutiny Committee

Enc. 3 for Widmore Road A21 Junction Improvements, 23/09/2014 Environment Policy Development and Scrutiny Committee

Enc. 4 for Widmore Road A21 Junction Improvements, 23/09/2014 Environment Policy Development and Scrutiny Committee

Decision:

(1) Detailed design of the junction improvement at Widmore Road and the A21 be completed, and the scheme proceed to implementation.

(2) The Executive Director for Environment and Community Services be given delegated authority to make any required changes at the detailed design stage, after consultation with Ward Members and the Environment Portfolio Holder.

Reasons:

The Decision above gives approval to complete the detailed design of an improvement to the Widmore Road/A21 junction. Implementing the improvement is expected to significantly reduce traffic congestion at the junction.

Consultants had produced an initial design as well as a traffic model to investigate the impact of the design. Of three possible design options (attached to Report ES14076), Option 3 is preferred as the best approach to reduce congestion. Following this Decision, the next stage will be production of a detailed design.

The proposed decision was scrutinised by the Environment PDS Committee on 23rd September 2014 and the Committee supported the proposal.

Councillor Colin Smith Environment Portfolio Holder

Mark Bowen Director of Corporate Services Bromley Civic Centre Stockwell Close Bromley BR1 3UH

Date of Decision: 15 October 2014 Implementation Date (subject to call-in): 4 December 2014 Decision Reference: ENV14019